a fixed spread and have a final maturity of 2003.
(2)  Fees and expenses include underwriting costs for the Notes and the
   Concurrent Offering, fees payable in connection with the amendment of the
   Senior Credit Facility and legal, accounting and other transaction fees.
   Does not include estimated taxes of $2.8 million with respect to the KTVE
   Sale.

   23

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth: (i) the historical consolidated capitalization
of the Company as adjusted to give effect, as of December 31, 1995, to the
Augusta Acquisition and (ii) the historical consolidated capitalization of the
Company as adjusted to give effect, as of December 31, 1995, to the Augusta
Acquisition, the KTVE Sale, the Concurrent Offering, the Financing, the Phipps
Acquisition and this Offering. This table should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes thereto,
and the Pro Forma Financial Statements and other information contained in this
Prospectus.

   --------------------------------
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1995
   PRO FORMA,
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   COMPANY   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------------  ---------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

LONG-TERM DEBT:
Senior Credit Facility.....   $52,100   $13,300
Senior Note due 2003.....   25,000   25,000
The Notes.....   --   150,000
The 8% Note.....   10,000   --
Other.....   953   953
   ---------------  ---------------
  Total long-term debt (including current
   portion).....   88,053   189,253
   ---------------  ---------------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Series A Preferred Stock.....   --   10,000
Series B Preferred Stock.....   --   10,000
Class A Common Stock, no par value; authorized
 10,000,000 shares; pro forma Company and pro
 forma as adjusted 5,082,756 shares.....   6,796   6,796
Class B Common Stock, no par value; authorized
 10,000,000 shares; pro forma Company no shares;
 pro forma as adjusted 3,500,000 shares.....   --   61,050
Retained earnings.....   8,828   11,404
Treasury stock, 633,180 shares of Class A Common
 Stock.....   (6,638)   (6,638)
   ---------------  ---------------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   8,986   92,612
   ---------------  ---------------
Total capitalization.....   $97,039   $281,865
   ---------------  ---------------
   ---------------  ---------------

   24

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

The following unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements of the
Company give effect to the Augusta Acquisition, the Concurrent Offering, the
KTVE Sale, the Phipps Acquisition, the Financing and this Offering as if such
transactions had occurred as of January 1, 1995 with respect to the statement of

[…]

recording of the transactions can be expected to differ from these pro forma
financial statements.

   25

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO
   AUGUSTA   FOR AUGUSTA   FORMA   CONCURRENT   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   BUSINESS   ACQUISITION   COMPANY   OFFERING   COMPANY
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Operating revenues:
  Broadcasting (less agency commissions)   $36,750   $8,660   $   228(1)   $45,638   $   --   $45,638
  Publishing   21,866   --   --   21,866   --   21,866
  Paging   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Total revenues   58,616   8,660   228   67,504   --   67,504
Expenses:
  Broadcasting   23,202   5,774   228(1)   29,204   --   29,204
  Publishing   20,016   --   --   20,016   --   20,016
  Paging   --   --   --   --   --   --
  Corporate and administrative   2,258   --   --   2,258   --   2,258
  Depreciation   2,633   272   (52)(2)   2,853   --   2,853
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,326   152   769(3)   2,247   --   2,247
  Non-cash compensation paid in common
   stock   2,321   --   --   2,321   --   2,321
  Management fee   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Total expenses   51,756   6,198   945   58,899   --   58,899
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Operating income   6,860   2,462   (717)   8,605   --   8,605
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   143   (220)   128(4)   51   --   51
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Income before interest expense, minority
 interests and income taxes   7,003   2,242   (589)   8,656   --   8,656
Interest expense   5,438   --   3,355(5)   8,793   (5,468) (7)   3,325
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Income (loss) before minority interests
 and income taxes   1,565   2,242   (3,944)   (137)   5,468   5,331
Minority interests   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,565   2,242   (3,944)   (137)   5,468   5,331
Income tax expense (benefit)   634   --   (675) (6)   (41)   2,180(6)   2,139
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
  Net income (loss)   931   2,242   (3,269)   (96)   3,288   3,192
Preferred stock dividends   --   --   --   --   1,400(8)   1,400
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------

[…]

--------   --------   ------------
   --------   --------   ------------
Earnings (loss) per share (19)   $  0.21   $ (0.02)   $  0.22
   --------   --------   ------------
   --------   --------   ------------

   PRO FORMA   PHIPPS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   KTVE SALE(9)   COMPANY   BUSINESS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED(20)
   ------------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Operating revenues:
  Broadcasting (less agency commissions)   $(4,188)   $41,450   $22,424   $   --   $63,874
  Publishing   --   21,866   --   --   21,866
  Paging   --   --   4,897   --   4,897
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Total revenues   (4,188)   63,316   27,321   --   90,637
Expenses:
  Broadcasting   (3,313)   25,891   10,487   220(10)   37,177
   579(11)
  Publishing   --   20,016   --   --   20,016
  Paging   --   --   3,052   --   3,052
  Corporate and administrative   --   2,258   --   --   2,258
  Depreciation   (438)   2,415   2,385   (625)(12)   4,175
  Amortization of intangible assets   --   2,247   735   3,515(13)   6,497
  Non-cash compensation paid in common
   stock   --   2,321   --   --   2,321
  Management fee   --   --   3,280   (3,280)(14)   --
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Total expenses   (3,751)   55,148   19,939   409   75,496
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Operating income   (437)   8,168   7,382   (409)   15,141
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   (27)   24   12   --   36
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Income before interest expense, minority
 interests and income taxes   (464)   8,192   7,394   (409)   15,177
Interest expense   --   3,325   499   (499)(15)   21,131
   17,806(16)

   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Income (loss) before minority interests
 and income taxes   (464)   4,867   6,895   (17,716)   (5,954)
Minority interests   --   --   547   (547)(17)   --
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes   (464)   4,867   6,348   (17,169)   (5,954)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (185)   1,954   --   (3,972)(6)   (2,018)
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
  Net income (loss)   (279)   2,913   6,348   (13,197)   (3,936)
Preferred stock dividends   --   1,400   --   --   1,400
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
  Net income (loss) available to common
   stockholders   $  (279)   $ 1,513   $6,348   $(13,197)   $(5,336)
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
   ------   ------------   -----------   -------------   ------------
Average shares outstanding (18)   7,981   7,854
   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------

[…]

---------  -----------

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   DECEMBER 31, 1995
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------   ADJUSTMENTS
   AUGUSTA   FOR AUGUSTA   PRO FORMA   CONCURRENT   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   BUSINESS   ACQUISITION   COMPANY   OFFERING   COMPANY
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS:
Cash   $560   $334   $(334)(1)   $560   $18,950(5)   $19,510
Trade accounts receivable   9,560   1,748   --   11,308   --   11,308
Recoverable income taxes   1,347   --   --   1,347   --   1,347
Inventories   553   --   --   553   --   553
Current portion of program broadcast
 rights   1,153   924   (260)(2)   1,817   --   1,817
Prepaid expenses and other current
 assets   264   55   --   319   --   319
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
Total current assets   13,437   3,061   (594)   15,904   18,950   34,854
Property and equipment-net   17,017   1,778   402(1)   19,197   --   19,197
Other assets
Deferred acquisition costs   3,330   --   (1,500)(1)   454   --   454
   (1,376)(3)
Deferred loan costs   1,232   --   751(3)   1,983   --   1,983
Goodwill and other intangibles   42,004   4,129   27,652(1)   74,410   --   74,410
   625(3)
Other   1,220   2,571   (2,518)(2)   1,273   --   1,273
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
Total other assets   47,786   6,700   23,634   78,120   --   78,120
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
  Total assets   $78,240   $11,539   $23,442   $113,221   $18,950   $132,171
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Trade accounts payable   $3,753   $233   $(233)(1)   $3,753   $--   $3,753
Employee compensation and benefits   4,213   --   --   4,213   --   4,213
Accrued expenses   561   --   452(1)   1,013   --   1,013
Accrued interest   1,064   --   --   1,064   --   1,064
Income taxes payable   --   --   --   --   --   --
Current portion of broadcast program
 obligations   1,205   898   (260)(2)   1,843   --   1,843
Deferred paging service income   --   --   --   --   --   --
Current portion of long-term debt   2,862   --   --   2,862   --   2,862
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
Total current liabilities   13,658   1,131   (41)   14,748   --   14,748
Long-term debt   51,463   --   33,728(4)   85,191   (10,000)(5)   23,091
   (52,100)(6)
Deferred credits   4,133   2,681   (2,518)(2)   4,296   --   4,296
Minority interests   --   --   --   --   --   --
Stockholders' equity
Series A Preferred Stock   --   --   --   --   10,000(5)   10,000
Series B Preferred Stock   --   --   --   --   10,000(5)   10,000
Class A Common Stock, no par value   6,796   --   --   6,796   --   6,796
Class B Common Stock, no par value   --   --   --   --   61,050(5)   61,050
Retained earnings   8,828   --   --   8,828   --   8,828
Net equity of acquired operations   --   7,727   (7,727)(1)   --   --   --
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
   15,624   7,727   (7,727)   15,624   81,050   96,674
Treasury stock   (6,638)   --   --   (6,638)   --   (6,638)
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
   8,986   7,727   (7,727)   8,986   81,050   90,036
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
  Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity   $78,240   $11,539   $23,442   $113,221   $18,950   $132,171
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------
   ---------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   KTVE   PRO FORMA   PHIPPS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SALE(7)   COMPANY   BUSINESS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED(12)
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS:
Cash   $9,500   $29,010   $620   $(185,000)(8)   $560
   144,750(10)
   11,800(11)
   (620)(9)
Trade accounts receivable   --   11,308   5,153   --   16,461
Recoverable income taxes   (1,347)   --   --   --   --
Inventories   --   553   --   --   553
Current portion of program broadcast
 rights   (204)   1,613   919   --   2,532
Prepaid expenses and other current
 assets   (33)   286   348   (348)(9)   286
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
Total current assets   7,916   42,770   7,040   (29,418)   20,392
Property and equipment-net   (1,748)   17,449   10,493   --   27,942
Other assets
Deferred acquisition costs   --   454   --   --   454

Deferred loan costs   --   1,983   --   5,250(10)   8,733
   1,500(11)
Goodwill and other intangibles   (2,322)   72,088   9,455   (9,455) (9)   242,048
   169,960(8)
Other   (17)   1,256   575   --   1,831
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
Total other assets   (2,339)   75,781   10,030   167,255   253,066
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
  Total assets   $3,829   $136,000   $27,563   $137,837   $301,400
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Trade accounts payable   $--   $3,753   $366   $(366)(9)   $3,753
Employee compensation and benefits   --   4,213   --   --   4,213
Accrued expenses   --   1,013   907   (907)(9)   1,013
Accrued interest   --   1,064   --   --   1,064
Income taxes payable   1,461   1,461   --   --   1,461
Current portion of broadcast program
 obligations   (205)   1,638   922   --   2,560
Deferred paging service income   --   --   833   --   833
Current portion of long-term debt   --   2,862   1,390   (1,390)(9)   2,862
   -----------   ---------   --------   --------------   --------------
Total current liabilities   1,256   16,004   4,418   (2,663)   17,759
Long-term debt   --   23,091   3,420   (3,420)(9)   186,391
   13,300(11)
   150,000(10)
Deferred credits   (3)   4,293   345   --   4,638
Minority interests   --   --   586   (586)(9)   --
Stockholders' equity
Series A Preferred Stock   --   10,000   --   --   10,000
Series B Preferred Stock   --   10,000   --   --   10,000
Class A Common Stock, no par value   --   6,796   --   --   6,796
Class B Common Stock, no par value   --   61,050   --   --   61,050

[…]

and $425,000 used for the Company's working capital. The transaction also
required a modification of the interest rate of the Company's $25.0 million
senior secured note with an institutional investor (the "Senior Note") from
10.08% to 10.7%.

An unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 1995 and income
statements for the years ended December 31, 1994 and 1995 are presented below
giving effect to the Augusta Acquisition as though it had occurred on January 1,
1994.

Pro forma December 31, 1995 balance sheet (in 000's):

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   AUGUSTA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   GRAY   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   (Unaudited)

Current assets   $13,437   $3,061   $(594)   $15,904
Property and equipment   17,017   1,778   402   19,197
Goodwill and other intangibles   46,566   4,129   26,152   76,847
Other long-term assets   1,220   2,571   (2,518)   1,273
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   $78,240   $11,539   $23,442   $113,221
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
Current liabilities   $13,659   $1,131   $(41)   $14,749
Long-term debt   51,462   -0-   33,729   85,191
Other long-term liabilities   4,133   2,680   (2,518)   4,295
Stockholders' equity   8,986   7,728   (7,728)   8,986
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   $78,240   $11,539   $23,442   $113,221
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------

These pro forma unaudited results of operations do not purport to represent what
the Company's actual results of operations would have been if the Augusta
Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 1994, and should not serve as a forecast
of the Company's operating results for any future periods. The pro forma
adjustments are based solely upon

   F-10

   GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

B.  BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)
certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable under the
circumstances at this time. Subsequent adjustments are expected upon final
determination of the allocation of the purchase price. Pro forma statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 1994 are as follows (in 000's, except
per share data):

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   AUGUSTA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   GRAY   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   (Unaudited)

Revenues, net   $36,518   $8,046   $255   $44,819
Expenses   30,242   5,854   935   37,031
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   6,276   2,192   (680)   7,788
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   189   (55)   90   224
Interest expense   1,923   -0-   3,156   5,079
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   4,542   2,137   (3,746)   2,933
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,776   -0-   (603)   1,173
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   NET EARNINGS   $2,766   $2,137   $(3,143)   $1,760
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
Average shares outstanding   4,689   4,689
   ---------------   ---------------
   ---------------   ---------------
Earnings per share   $.59   $.38
   ---------------   ---------------
   ---------------   ---------------

Pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 1995 are as
follows (in 000's, except per share data):

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   AUGUSTA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   GRAY   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   (Unaudited)

Revenues, net   $58,616   $8,660   $227   $67,503
Expenses   51,756   6,198   944   58,898
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   6,860   2,462   (717)   8,605
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   143   (220)   128   51
Interest expense   5,438   -0-   3,355   8,793
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   1,565   2,242   (3,944)   (137)
Income tax expense (benefit)   634   -0-   (675)   (41)
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   NET EARNINGS (LOSS)   $931   $2,242   $(3,269)   $(96)
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------

[…]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

B.  BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)
forecast of the Company's operating results for any future periods. The pro
forma adjustments are based upon certain assumptions that management believes
are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma results of
continuing operations are as follows (in 000's, except per share data):

   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   KENTUCKY   ROCKDALE   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   GRAY   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   (UNAUDITED)

Operating revenues   $25,113   $14,526   $2,660   $-0-   $42,299
Operating expenses   21,582   10,827   2,646   877   35,932
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
  Operating income   3,531   3,699   14   (877)   6,367
Miscellaneous income, net   202   219   -0-   -0-   421
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   3,733   3,918   14   (877)   6,788
Interest expense   985   4   9   3,187   4,185
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
  Income from continuing operations before income
   taxes   2,748   3,914   5   (4,064)   2,603
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,068   1,326   -0-   (1,405)   989
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Income from continuing operations   $1,680   $2,588   $5   $2,659   $1,614
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Average shares outstanding   4,611   4,836

[…]

------------   ------------
Earnings per common share from continuing
 operations   $.36   $.33
   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------

   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   KENTUCKY   ROCKDALE   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   GRAY   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   (UNAUDITED)

Operating revenues   $36,518   $10,237   $980   $-0-   $47,735
Operating expenses   30,242   7,382   930   559   39,113
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
  Operating income   6,276   2,855   50   (559)   8,622
Miscellaneous income, net   189   19   -0-   -0-   208
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   6,465   2,874   50   (559)   8,830
Interest expense   1,923   -0-   4   2,412   4,339
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
  Income from continuing operations before income
   taxes   4,542   2,874   46   (2,971)   4,491
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,776   237   -0-   (208)   1,805
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
  Net income from continuing operations   $2,766   $2,637   $46   $(2,763)   $2,686
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Average shares outstanding   4,689   4,780
   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------